

FILED
09-08-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN :: COURT OF APPEALS :: DISTRICT II

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

Appeal No. 2020-AP-32-CR

vs.

Trial No. 07-CF-1

OSCAR C. THOMAS,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from a judgment of conviction entered August 1, 2018
and an order denying postconviction relief entered December 26, 2019
in the Circuit Court of Kenosha County,
Honorable Bruce E. Schroeder, Judge, presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

JOHN T. WASIELEWSKI
Bar ID No. 1009118
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

Wasielewski & Erickson
1429 North Prospect Avenue
Suite 211
Milwaukee, WI 53202

(414) 278-7776
jwasielewski@milwpc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

ARGUMENT 1

I. The evidence as to first degree sexual assault was insufficient, as it consisted entirely of Mr. Thomas’ uncorroborated statement 1

II. The Court erred in permitting the prosecutor to present hearsay DNA evidence through cross-examination of the defense expert and to argue therefrom that the DNA evidence was substantive evidence of guilt..... 3

CONCLUSION 8

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

State v. Bannister, 2007 WI 86,
302 Wis.2d 158, 734 N.W.2d 892 1, 2

State v. Heine, 2014 WI App 32,
844 N.W.2d 409 (2014) 4

State v. Nelson. 138 Wis.2d 418,
406 N.W.2d 385 (1987) 6

State v. Watson, 227 Wis.2d 167,
595 N.W.2d 403 (1999) 4

Vinicky v. Midland Mut. Cas. Ins. Co.,
35 Wis.2d 246, 151 N.W.2d 77 (1967)..... 3, 4, 5
